

Nos. 19-267 & 19-348

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

OUR LADY OF GUADALUPE SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

AGNES MORRISSEY-BERRU,  
*Respondent.*

---

ST. JAMES SCHOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DARRYL BIEL, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF KRISTEN BIEL,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL CATHOLIC EDUCATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

James A. Sonne  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 723-1422  
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Catholic School Teachers Are Central to the Church’s Ministry.....	4
A. Catholic theology animates and guides the Church’s school teaching .....	4
B. Catholic schools in the United States have advanced the Church’s mission for over four centuries.....	8
C. Lay educators lead the teaching ministry of Catholic schools .....	10
D. St. James and Our Lady of Guadalupe illustrate the indispensable role of lay educators in the Catholic school mission .....	12
II. A Function-Centered Test for Ministerial Status Honors Constitutional Principles Vital to American Catholic Education.....	14
A. Religious autonomy and equality demand an inclusive approach that does not premise ministerial status on formalistic factors.....	14
B. Given the stakes, the ministerial exception requires an approach where important religious function suffices.....	16

C. The Ninth Circuit ignored the important religious functions of lay Catholic teachers to the detriment of the Church and those it serves .....	20
III. A Formalistic Approach Also Hurts Minority Faiths .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 926 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biel v. St. James Sch.</i> , 911 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	21
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	15, 23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	10
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	14
<i>Morrissey-Berru v. Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch.</i> , No. 17-56624, 2019 WL 1952853 (9th Cir. Apr. 30, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	7, 19
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....	18
<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm'n</i> <i>Against Discrimination</i> , 975 N.E.2d 433 (Mass. 2012) .....	17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	15

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

### **Rules**

S. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
------------------------	---

### **Other Authorities**

Allen Jr., John L., <i>Pope Gets Practical on</i> <i>Homilies</i> , Crux (Feb. 7, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/31fx5xi">https://bit.ly/31fx5xi</a> .....	7
Brinig, Margaret F. & Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Lost Classroom, Lost Community</i> (2014) .....	9, 10
Byrne, Julie, <i>Roman Catholics and</i> <i>Immigration in Nineteenth-Century</i> <i>America</i> , Nat'l Human. Center (Nov. 2000), <a href="https://bit.ly/2RGXINV">https://bit.ly/2RGXINV</a> .....	9
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	5, 13
<i>Code of Canon Law</i> (1983) .....	4, 5
Dandelion, Ben Pink, <i>The Quakers: A Very</i> <i>Short Introduction</i> (2008) .....	24

<i>The Digital Pulpit: A Nationwide Analysis of Online Sermons</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Dec. 16, 2019), <a href="https://pewrsr.ch/2u52KoL">https://pewrsr.ch/2u52KoL</a> .....	7
<i>Engaging Sikh Leaders</i> , USC Ctr. for Religion & Civic Culture (Apr. 13, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/36IwqW0">https://bit.ly/36IwqW0</a> .....	24
<i>History of the School</i> , St. James Cath. Sch., <a href="https://bit.ly/31qW9kL">https://bit.ly/31qW9kL</a> .....	13
<i>The Holy Bible</i> (New Revised Standard Version Catholic Edition) .....	<i>passim</i>
Jacobs, Richard M., <i>U.S. Catholic Schools and the Religious Who Served in Them</i> (pt. 1), 1 J. Cath. Educ. 364 (1998) .....	8, 10
Jacobs, Richard M., <i>U.S. Catholic Schools and the Religious Who Served in Them</i> (pt. 3), 2 J. Cath. Educ. 159 (1998) .....	11
Jeffries Jr., John C. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 279 (2001).....	9
Lucia, Amanda, <i>Hinduism in America</i> , in <i>Oxford Research Encyclopedia of Religion</i> (2017) .....	25
Ludwig, Theodore M., <i>Ordination</i> , in <i>Encyclopedia of Religion</i> (Lindsay Jones ed., 2d ed. 2005).....	24
Lund, Christopher C., <i>In Defense of the Ministerial Exception</i> , 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (2011) .....	18
McNeil, Betty Ann, <i>Historical Perspectives on Elizabeth Seton and Education</i> (2006).....	8, 9
Myrdal, Gunnar, <i>The Black Church in America</i> (Hart M. Nelsen et al. eds., 1971).....	25

Nat'l Catholic Educ. Ass'n, <i>United States Catholic Elementary and Secondary Schools 2019-2020: The Annual Statistical Report on Schools, Enrollment and Staffing</i> (2020) .....	10, 11
Norman, R. Stanton, <i>The Baptist Way: Distinctives of a Baptist Church</i> (2005) .....	24
Pope Benedict XVI, <i>Caritas in Veritate</i> (2009) .....	5
Pope John Paul II, <i>Ex Corde Ecclesiae</i> (1990) .....	5, 6
Pope John Paul II, Message to the National Catholic Educational Association (Apr. 16, 1979) .....	7
Pope Paul VI, <i>Dignitatis Humanae</i> (1965) .....	2, 23, 26
Pope Paul VI, <i>Gravissimum Educationis</i> (1965) .....	6
Pope Paul VI, <i>Lumen Gentium</i> (1964) .....	11, 13
Pope Paul VI, <i>Perfectae Caritatis</i> (1965) .....	11
Pope Pius XI, <i>Divini Illius Magistri</i> (1929) .....	6, 7
Sacred Congregation for Catholic Educ., <i>The Catholic School</i> (1977) .....	6, 7
Sacred Congregation for Catholic Educ., <i>Lay Catholics in Schools: Witnesses to Faith</i> (1982) .....	5, 11, 12
Sacred Congregation for Catholic Educ., <i>The Religious Dimension of Education</i> (1988) .....	6
Sarma, Deepak, <i>The Asian Religious Context: Focus on Hinduism, in Religious Leadership: A Reference Handbook</i> (Sharon Henderson Callahan ed., 2013) .....	25

Tsomo, Karma Lekshe, <i>Buddhist Women and Religious Leadership, in Religious Leadership: A Reference Handbook</i> (Sharon Henderson Callahan ed., 2013).....	24
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>National Directory for Catechesis</i> (2005) .....	6
The Watchtower, <i>Who Are God's Ministers Today?</i> (2000) (ebook) .....	24
Wood, James E., <i>Churches and Tax Exemption</i> , 11 J. Church & State 197 (1969) .....	25
